

SC 191/2025
STATE Vs. HARSH AND ORS
FIR No. 183/2022
PS Jaitpur

13.01.2026

Present : Sh. S.K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both accused are on court bail in person.

Sh. Swaran Singh, Ld. Counsel for both the accused persons.

PW Sh. Vinod Kumar, PW Sh. Sonu and PW Sh. Rajesh in person.

Today the matter is listed for PE.

PW 1 Sh. Vinod Kumar is examined, cross examined and discharged.

Ld. Addl. PP submits that PW Sh. Rajesh and PW Sh. Sonu may be dropped from the list of prosecution witnesses on the ground that the said witnesses are not essential for the just decision of the case. It is submitted that although the police had cited the said witness in the charge-sheet, on scrutiny it appears that the witnesses do not have any material or relevant testimony to contribute to the prosecution case. It is further submitted that examining the said witnesses would unnecessarily prolong the trial without serving any useful purpose.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Upon consideration, it is evident that the proposed witnesses are not a material witnesses, and their testimonies are neither relevant nor necessary for the adjudication of the present

matter. Therefore, the Court is satisfied that the request of the prosecution is justified.

In view of the above, PW Sh. Rajesh and PW Sh. Sonu is dropped from the list of witnesses.

Let **PW Niranjan** be summoned afresh through IO/SHO concerned for NDOH.

Put up for **PE** on **23.01.2026**.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /13.01.2026